• FY 2018 Adj. EBITDA1 expected to increase low-to-mid 20’s on % basis vs prior year

• Expect 1H 2018 to be similar to 2H 2018; Q3 similar to Q1 and Q4 similar to Q2

• Favorable outlook driven by strong volume and price improvements, primarily in

battery grade product portfolio

Bromine

Specialties

• FY 2018 Adj. EBITDA1 expected to be up high single-digit vs prior year

• Improved outlook driven by solid demand for flame retardants and higher pricing in

some derivatives, partially offset by higher raw material and freight costs

Catalysts2

• FY 2018 Adj. EBITDA1 expected to increase high single-digit vs prior year on pro-

forma2 basis driven by higher volume, favorable product mix and higher pricing in FCC

• Q4 2018 expected to be stronger than Q3 2018

• Now expect ~$5 million (vs $10 million previously) unfavorable impact to Adj. EBITDA1

in FY2018 due to raw material shortage in Curatives product line

• Anticipate favorable benefit of $5 million from Hurricane Harvey insurance settlements

with $2 million already received in Q2 2018

Better than 2017

1Non-GAAP measure.
2Catalysts 2017 pro-forma adjusted EBITDA1 is $253 million and excludes financial contribution of Polyolefin Catalysts & Components business the final nine

months of 2017, which closed April 3, 2018.

Better than 2017 and Prior Outlook

13

Full Year 2018 Guidance

FY 2017 FY 2017

Pro Forma3

Prior

FY 2018

Guidance4

Updated

FY 2018

Guidance4

Updated 2018 Guidance

vs

FY 2017 Pro-Forma3

Net Sales $3.07B $3.00B $3.2 – $3.4B ▲ $3.3 – $3.5B 10% – 17%

Adjusted EBITDA
1 $885M $859M $955 – $1,005M ▲ $990 – $1,020M 15% – 19%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin
1 29% 29% 29% – 30% = 29% – 30%

Adjusted Diluted EPS
1 $4.59 $4.40 $5.10 – $5.40 ▲ $5.30 – $5.50 20% – 25%

D&A $197 $192 N/A $195  – $205

Net Cash from Operations2 $304M $278M $660 – $730M = $660 – $730M

Capital Expenditures $318M $313M $800 – $900M = $800 – $900M

Adjusted Free Cash Flow2 $354M $333M ($150) – $50M = ($150) – $50M

1Non-GAAP measure. See Non-GAAP reconciliation in Appendix for 2017 figures.
2Free Cash Flow is a non-GAAP measure defined as Net Cash from Operations, add back pension and post-retirement contributions and subtract capital expenditures. See slide 11 for details.
3The FY 2017 Pro Forma calculation excludes the financial contribution from Polyolefin Catalyst & Components for the final nine months of 2017 because Albemarle closed the sale by the end of 1Q 2018.

Pro Forma FY 2017 Net Cash from Operations is calculated by subtracting the Adjusted EBITDA associated with the Polyolefin Catalysts & Components. Pro Forma FY 2017 Adjusted Free Cash Flow

[…]

See above for a reconciliation of pro-forma net sales, the non-GAAP financial measure, to net sales, the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and reported in accordance with GAAP.  Pro-

forma net sales is defined as net sales before the net impact of net sales from the divested business.

Three Months Ended

June 30,

($ in thousands) 2018 2017

Net income attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 302,461 $ 103,333

Add back:

Interest and financing expenses 13,308 14,590

Income tax expense 80,102 23,130

Depreciation and amortization 50,474 49,122

EBITDA 446,345 190,175

Non-operating pension and OPEB items (2,204 ) (1,053 )

Non-recurring and other unusual items (excluding items associated with interest expense) (185,579 ) 29,819

Adjusted EBITDA 258,562 218,941

Pro-forma: Net impact of adjusted EBITDA from divested business — (9,766 )

Pro-forma adjusted EBITDA $ 258,562 $ 209,175

Net sales $ 853,874 $ 737,258

Pro-forma: Net impact of net sales from divested business — (25,731 )

Pro-forma net sales $ 853,874 $ 711,527

EBITDA margin 52.3 % 25.8 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin 30.3 % 29.7 %

Pro-forma adjusted EBITDA margin 30.3 % 29.4 %

18

($ in thousands) Lithium Bromine Specialties Catalysts
Reportable

Segments Total All Other Corporate Consolidated Total

Three months ended June 30, 2018:

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 117,292 $ 59,673 $ 280,887 $ 457,852 $ (2,079 ) $ (153,312 ) $ 302,461

Depreciation and amortization 24,325 9,694 12,920 46,939 1,978 1,557 50,474

Non-recurring and other unusual items — — (218,705 ) (218,705 ) — 33,126 (185,579 )

Interest and financing expenses — — — — — 13,308 13,308

Income tax expense — — — — — 80,102 80,102

Non-operating pension and OPEB items — — — — — (2,204 ) (2,204 )

Adjusted EBITDA $ 141,617 $ 69,367 $ 75,102 $ 286,086 $ (101 ) $ (27,423 ) $ 258,562

Three months ended June 30, 2017:

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 81,819 $ 51,739 $ 53,994 $ 187,552 $ 152 $ (84,371 ) $ 103,333

Depreciation and amortization 21,460 10,336 13,433 45,229 2,292 1,601 49,122

Non-recurring and other unusual items 11,921 — — 11,921 — 17,898 29,819

Interest and financing expenses — — — — — 14,590 14,590

Income tax expense — — — — — 23,130 23,130

Non-operating pension and OPEB items — — — — — (1,053 ) (1,053 )

Adjusted EBITDA $ 115,200 $ 62,075 $ 67,427 $ 244,702 $ 2,444 $ (28,205 ) $ 218,941

Pro-forma: Net impact of adjusted EBITDA from divested

business — — (9,766 ) (9,766 ) — — (9,766 )

Pro-forma adjusted EBITDA $ 115,200 $ 62,075 $ 57,661 $ 234,936 $ 2,444 $ (28,205 ) $ 209,175

Adjusted EBITDA - by Segment (three months ended June 30)

See above for a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA on a segment basis, the non-GAAP financial measure, to Net income attributable to Albemarle Corporation (“earnings”), the most directly comparable

financial measure calculated and reporting in accordance with GAAP. EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest and financing expenses, income taxes, and depreciation and amortization. Adjusted

EBITDA is defined as EBITDA before the non-recurring, other unusual and non-operating pension and OPEB items as listed above.

19

Adjusted EBITDA - Margin by Segment (three months ended June 30)